Companies (Share Capital & Debentures) Rules, 2014, including any statutory modification(s) thereof, 

and the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and 

is hereby accorded to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from Rs.45,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Forty Five Crores only) divided into 45,00,00,000 (Forty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- 

(Rupee One only) each to Rs.500,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Crores only) divided into 

500,00,00,000 (Five Hundred Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each by creating 

additional 455,00,00,000 (Four Hundred Fifty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- (Rupee One only) 

each ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company be substituted with the following clause:

[...]

conferred to it by this resolution), the consent and approval of the members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded to create, issue, offer, allot in one or more tranches, at such time or times as the Board 

may in its absolute discretion deems fit, upto 4,54,54,545 (Four Crores Fifty Four Lakhs Fifty Four 

Thousand Five Hundred Forty Five) Equity Shares of the Company at a price of Rs.22/- (Rupees Twenty 

Two only) per Equity Share (“Issue Price”), aggregating up to Rs.100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Crores Only) on Preferential basis to the following persons / entities: 

S.

[...]

constituted or hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred to it by this 

resolution), the consent and approval of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to 

create, issue, offer, allot in one or more tranches, at such time or times as the Board may in its absolute 

discretion deems fit, upto 15,90,90,910 (Fifteen Crores Ninety Lakhs Ninety Thousand Nine Hundred 

Ten) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), for cash at an issue price of Rs.22/- (Rupees Twenty Two 

Only) (“Warrant Issue Price”) per warrant each carrying a right to subscribe to one Equity Share of face 

value Re.1/- (Rupee One only) each of the Company (“Equity Share”) per Warrant, exercisable by the 

Warrant holder in one or more tranches, within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of 

allotment of the Warrants, aggregating to Rs.350,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Crores only) 

to the following persons / entities for cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the 

provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations, SEBI LODR Regulations and SEBI SAST Regulations or other 

applicable laws and on such terms and conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion think fit

[...]

The following statement sets out all material facts relating to all the Special Business mentioned in the 

accompanying Notice: 

ITEM NO.1 APPROVAL FOR INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE 

COMPANY 

Presently the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores 

only) divided into 45,00,00,000/- (Forty Five Crores) Equity Shares of Re.1/- each. The Board of 

Directors of the Company at its meeting held on Saturday, August, 23, 2025, proposed that for the 

purpose of infusion of fresh capital in the Company in future, by way of subscription of securities issued

[...]

SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws.  

The relevant disclosures prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 read with related rules thereto and  

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as amended, are set out below: 

1. Object of the QIP 

To meet its working capital requirements upto Rs.170,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy 

Crores Only) and for general corporate purposes of upto Rs.30,00,00,000/-(Rupees Thirty Crores Only). 

Depending upon future circumstances in case, it is difficult to quantify the exact amount of fund to be 

used, there may be a deviation of +/- 10% of the amount specified for that object of issue size, as the